Net loss after taxation approximately 457 approximately 2,021

The audited net asset values of the Target Company were approximately HK$6.4 million and

HK$4.9 million as at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015 respectively. The unaudited net

asset value of the Target Company was approximately HK$6.4 million as at 30 June 2016.

The principal assets of the Target Company for the last 2 years ended 31 March 2015 and

2016 and as at 30 June 2016 are set out as follows:

unaudited
as at 30.6.2016

audited
as at 31.3.2016

audited
as at 31.3.2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade and other receivables 10,789 5,960 5,101

Cash and bank balances 7,244 6,998 5,228

The Target Company does not have any investment in financial assets for the year ended 31

March 2015 and 2016 and as at 30 June 2016 accordingly.

– 12 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the

Company as a result of the issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after the issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares

Percentage

(Approximate)

Number of

Shares

Percentage

(Approximate)

Directors
Kitchell Osman Bin 7,800,000 0.17% 7,800,000 0.17%

Choi Ka Wing 4,800,000 0.11% 4,800,000 0.10%

Substantial Shareholders
HEC Capital Limited 380,000,000 8.36% 380,000,000 8.25%

Advance Beauty Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 353,401,600 7.77% 353,401,600 7.67%

The Vendors – – 60,000,000 1.30%

Other Shareholders 3,802,170,978 83.59% 3,802,170,978 82.51%

Total 4,548,172,578 100.00% 4,608,172,578 100.00%

Note 1:

Advance Beauty Holdings Limited is a company legally and beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Shan
Jiuliang and 50% by Ms. Zhang Peng. Mr. Shan and Ms. Zhang are former executive Directors of the
Company.

Reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged

in computer graphic imaging (“CGI”), cultural and entertainment business. Pursuant to the

Company’s announcement dated 28 January 2016 the Company has decided to expand the

range of its principal businesses to include that of financial services comprising of provision

[…]

with the fact that the Refreshment of General Mandate will provide the Company an

additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding

the financing methods for its future business development, we are of the view and concur

with the view of the management of the Company that the Refreshment of General Mandate

is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 30 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

5. Potential dilution to the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon full utilisation of the Refreshment of General

Mandate (assuming that no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date up to the date on which the Refreshment of General Mandate, if

granted, is exercised in full):

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full utilisation
of the Refreshment of General

Mandate

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Directors
Kitchell Osman Bin (Note 1) 7,800,000 0.17 7,800,000 0.14
Choi Ka Wing (Note 1) 4,800,000 0.11 4,800,000 0.09

Substantial Shareholders
HEC Capital Limited 380,000,000 8.36 380,000,000 6.96
Advance Beauty Holdings Limited

(Note 2) 353,401,600 7.77 353,401,600 6.48

Other public Shareholders 3,802,170,978 83.59 3,802,170,978 69.66

Share issued under the Refreshed
General Mandate – – 909,634,515 16.67

4,548,172,578 100.00 5,457,807,093 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Kitchell Osman Bin and Ms. Choi Ka Wing are executive Directors of the Company.

2. Advance Beauty Holdings Limited is a company legally and beneficially owned as to 50% by
Mr. Shan Jiuliang and 50% by Ms. Zhang Peng. Mr. Shan Jiuliang and Ms. Zhang Peng are
former executive Directors of the Company.

– 31 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

As stated in the table above, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be

diluted from approximately 83.59% to approximately 69.66% upon full utilisation of the

Refreshed General Mandate.

We are of the view that as (i) the Refreshment of General Mandate would provide an